1.07/00

CH \$80.00 100231 10269802

REEL: 014418 FRAME: 0053

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
(Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY				
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼	<u> </u>	T T	V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Martin Silverman 850 Calle Plano, Suite C Camarillo, California 93012		Name: <u>DeNovo_Re</u>	esearch, LLC	
			850 Calle Plano, Suite C	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? 📑 Yes 🎇 No]	····	
3. Nature of conveyance:				
👹 Assignment	🖵 Merger			
📑 Security Agreement	🖵 Change of Name	Street Address:		
🕞 Other				
—		City: Camarillo	State: CA Zip: 93012	
Execution Date: 03/10/2004				
Execution Date: 00, 10, 2001		Additional name(s) & ad	kdress(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🌋 No	
4. Application number(s) or paten				
If this document is being filed to	gether with a new appli	cation, the execution da	te of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
10/269,802				
PCT/US02/32544	Additional numbers att	i ached? 🖵 Yes 🌺 No		
			lications and patents involved: 2	
concerning document should be mailed:		7 Total fee (37 CER 3	41)\$ 40.00	
Name: Bruce A. Jagger				
Internal Address: P.O. Box	29000	Enclosed		
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:		8. Deposit account number:		
		10-0231		
City: <u>Glendale</u> State: <u>C</u>	Zip: <u>_91209</u> _9000	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge a		nformation is true and c	orrect and any attached copy	
is a true copy of the original do	cument.	A Y 1m		
Bruce A. Jagger	Eme	<u>II MARC</u>	- <u>03/11/2004</u> Date	
Name of Person Signin	-			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
	Commissioner of Patents &	Frademarks, Box Assignments , D.C. 20231		
	5		PATENT	

700071538

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I Martin Silverman, of the County of Ventura, State of California (hereinafter "Assignor"), have invented certain improvements in Digital Battery, for which I have applied for Letters Patent as follows:

a. United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/269,802, filed 10/11/2002, entitled Digital Battery, claiming the benefit of US Provisional Application serial number 60/329,459, filed 10/11/2001, Patent Application Publication No. US 2003/0071523, published 04/17/2003.

b. PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US02/32544, filed 11 October 2002, claiming the benefit of US Provisional Application serial number 60/329,459, filed 10/11/2001.

WHEREAS, DeNovo Research, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of California (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, the aforesaid Patent Applications, the trade secrets and know how pertinent thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Martin Silverman, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the said invention, the Patent Applications therefor, the trade secrets and know how pertinent thereto, and any and all Letters Patent therefor, including without limitation re-examinations and reissues thereof, and I covenant that I have full right to so sell, assign and transfer, and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any and all facts known to me regarding said invention, trade secrets and know how whenever requested and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, licensees and legal representatives, to enforce any rights in any said Letters Patent, trade secrets or know how.

Executed this 3/10/04 day of March, 2004.

Martin Silverman, Assignor

PATENT REEL: 014418 FRAME: 0054_